
 

SIRES 
 
Alibhai-GB (by Hyperion-GB, 1938) – Determine (1954) 

Alydar (by Raise a Native, 1975) – Alysheba (1987) & Strike the Gold (1991) 

At the Threshold (by Norcliffe-CAN, 1981) – Lil E. Tee (1992) 

Australian-GB (by West Australian-GB, 1858) – Baden-Baden (1877) 

Birdstone (by Grindstone, 2001) – Mine That Bird (2009) 

Black Toney (by Peter Pan, 1911) – Black Gold (1924) & Brokers Tip (1933) 

Blenheim II-GB (by Blandford-IRE, 1927) – Whirlaway (1941) & Jet Pilot (1947) 

Bob Miles (by Pat Malloy, 1881) – Manuel (1899) 

Bodemeister (by Empire Maker, 2009) – Always Dreaming (2017) 

Bold Bidder (by Bold Ruler, 1962) – Cannonade (1974) & Spectacular Bid (1979) 

Bold Commander (by Bold Ruler, 1960) – Dust Commander (1970) 

Bold Reasoning (by Boldnesian, 1968) – Seattle Slew (1977) 

Bold Ruler (by Nasrullah-GB, 1954) – Seattle Slew (1973) 

+Bold Venture (by St. Germans-GB, 1933) – Assault (1946) & Middleground (1950) 

Boundary (by Danzig, 1990) – Big Brown (2008) 

Bramble (by Bonnie Scotland-GB, 1875) – Ben Brush (1896) 

Broomstick (by Ben Brush, 1901) – Meridian (1911) & Regret (1915) 

+Bubbling Over (by North Star III-GB, 1923) – Burgoo King (1932) 

Buckaroo (by Buckpasser, 1975) – Spend a Buck (1985) 

Buckden-GB (by Lord Clifden-GB) – Buchanan (1884) 

Bull Lea (by Bull Dog-FR, 1935) – Citation (1948), Hill Gail (1952) &  

 Iron Liege (1957) 

Caro-IRE (by Fortino-FR, 1967) – Winning Colors (1988) 

Cormorant (by His Majesty, 1974) – Go for Gin (1994) 

Cougar II-CHI (by Tale of Two Cities-GB, 1966) – Gato Del Sol (1982) 

+Count Fleet (by Reigh Count, 1940) – Count Turf (1951) 

+Determine (by Alibhai-GB, 1951) – Decidedly (1962) 

Dick Welles (by King Eric, 1900) – Wintergreen (1909) 

Distorted Humor (by Forty Niner, 1993) – Funny Cide (2003) 

Duke of Montrose (by Waverly, 1877) – Montrose (1887) 

Dynaformer (by Roberto, 1985) – Barbaro (2006) 

Equipoise (by Pennant, 1928) – Shut Out (1942) 

Elusive Quality (by Gone West, 1993) – Smarty Jones (2004) 

Esher-GB (by Claremont-GB, 1883) – Judge Himes (1903) 

Exclusive Native (by Raise a Native, 1965) – Affirmed (1978) & Genuine Risk (1980) 

Falsetto (by Enquirer, 1876) – Chant (1894), His Eminence (1901) & Sir Huon (1906) 

Fappiano (by Mr. Prospector, 1977) – Unbridled (1990) 

First Landing (by Turn-To, 1956) – Riva Ridge (1972) 

Flower Alley (by Distorted Humor, 2002) – I’ll Have Another (2012) 

Free Knight (by Ten Broeck, 1872) – Elwood (1904) 

+Gallant Fox (by Sir Gallahad-FR, 1927) – Omaha (1935) 

Glengarry-GB (by Thomanby-GB, 1866) – Kingman (1891) 

Goldencents (by Into Mischief, 2010) – Mystik Dan (2024) 

Good Magic (by Curlin, 2015) – Mage (2023) 

Gulch (by Mr. Prospector, 1984) – Thunder Gulch (1995) 

G. W. Johnson (by Iroquois, 1890) – Lieut. Gibson (1900) 

Hail to Reason (by Turn-To, 1958) – Proud Clarion (1967) 

+Halma (by Hanover, 1892) – Alan-a-Dale (1902) 

Halo (by Hail to Reason, 1969) – Sunny’s Halo (1983) & Sunday Silence (1989) 

Hanover (by Hindoo, 1884) – Halma (1895) 

Himyar (by Alarm, 1875) – Plaudit (1898) 

His Majesty (by Ribot-GB, 1968) – Pleasant Colony (1981) 

Holy Bull (by Great Above, 1991) – Giacomo (2005) 

Hyder Ali (by Leamington-GB, 1872) – Spokane (1889) 

Hyperion-GB (by Gainsborough-GB, 1930) – Pensive (1944) 

Insco (by Sir Gallahad-FR, 1928) – Lawrin (1938) 

Into Mischief (by Harlan’s Holiday, 2005) – Authentic (2020), Mandaloun (2021) &       

Sovereignty (2025) 

Irish Castle (by Bold Ruler, 1967) – Bold Forbes (1976) 

Jamestown (by St. James, 1928) – Johnstown (1939) 

Keen Ice (by Curlin, 2012) – Rich Strike (2022) 

Khaled-GB (by Hyperion-GB, 1943) – Swaps (1955) 

King Alfonso (by Phaeton-GB, 1872) – Fonso (1880) & Joe Cotton (1885) 

Knight of the Thistle-GB (by Rosebery-GB, 1893) – Worth (1912) 

Lancegaye-GB (by Synford-GB, 1923) – Cavalcade (1934) 

Leroidesanimaux-BRZ (by Candy Stripes, 2000) – Animal Kingdom (2011) 

Leamington-GB (by Faugh-a-Ballagh, 1853) – Aristides (1875) 

Lever (by Lexington, 1863) – Apollo (1882) 

Longfellow (by Leamington-GB, 1867) – Leonatus (1883) & Riley (1890) 

Longstreet (by Longfellow, 1886) – Stone Street (1908) 

Lookin At Lucky (by Smart Strike, 2007) – Country House (2019) 

Lucky Pulpit (by Pulpit, 2001) – California Chrome (2014) 

Macduff (by Macaroon-GB, 1879) – Macbeth II (1888) 

Malibu Moon (by A.P. Indy, 1997) – Orb (2013) 

Man o’ War (by Fair Play, 1917) – Clyde Van Dusen (1929) & War Admiral (1937) 

Marathon (by Martagon-GB, 1904) – Behave Yourself (1921) 

Marco-GB (by Balcardine-IRE, 1892) – Omar Khayyam-GB (1917) 

Maria’s Mon (by Wavering Monarch, 1993) – Monarchos (2001) &  

 Super Saver (2010) 

McGee-GB (by White Knight-GB, 1900) – Donerail (1913) & Exterminator (1918) 

Mr. Prospector (by Raise a Native, 1970) – Fusaichi Pegasus (2000) 

Native Dancer (by Polynesian, 1950) – Kauai King (1966) 

Nearctic-CAN (by Nearco-ITY, 1954) – Northern Dancer-CAN (1964) 

Nijinsky II-CAN (by Northern Dancer-CAN, 1967) – Ferdinand (1986) 

North Star III-GB (by Sunstar-GB, 1914) – Bubbling Over (1926) 

On-and-On (by Nasrullah-GB, 1956) – Forward Pass (1968) 

Our Emblem (by Mr. Prospector, 1991) – War Emblem (2002) 

Out of Reach-GB (by Persimmon-GB, 1900) – George Smith (1916) 

Pat Malloy (by Lexington, 1865) – Lord Murphy (1879) 

+Pensive (by Hyperion-GB, 1941) – Ponder (1949) 

Pink Coat (by Leonatus, 1895) – Pink Star (1907) 

Pioneerof the Nile (by Empire Maker, 2006) – American Pharoah (2015) 

Polish Navy (by Danzig, 1984) – Sea Hero (1993) 

+Ponder (by Pensive, 1946) – Needles (1956) 

Pretendre-GB (by Doutelle-GB, 1963) – Canonero II (1971) 

Quiet American (by Fappiano, 1986) – Real Quiet (1998) 

Raise a Native (by Native Dancer, 1961) – Majestic Prince (1969) 

Reform (by Leamington-GB, 1871) – Azra (1892) 

+Reigh Count (by Sunreigh-GB, 1925) – Count Fleet (1943) 

Royal Coinage (by Eight Thirty, 1952) – Venetian Way (1960) 

Royal Gem II-AUS (by Dhoti-GB, 1942) – Dark Star (1953) 

@Runnymede (by Voter-GB, 1908) – Morvich (1922) 

Saggy (by Swing and Sway, 1945) – Carry Back (1961) 

Scat Daddy (by Johannesburg, 2004) – Justify (2018) 

Sea King-GB (by Persimmon-GB, 1905) – Paul Jones (1920) 

+Seattle Slew (by Bold Reasoning, 1974) – Swale (1984) 

Silver Buck (by Buckpasser, 1978) – Silver Charm (1997) 

Sir Dixon (by Billet-GB, 1885) – Agile (1905) 

Sir Gallahad III-FR (by Teddy-FR, 1920) – Gallant Fox (1930), Gallahadion (1940) 

 & Hoop Jr. (1945) 

Star Davis (by Glencoe-GB, 1849) – Day Star (1878) 

Star Shoot-GB (by Isinglass-GB, 1898) – Sir Barton (1919) 

St. Germans-GB (by Swynford-GB, 1921) – Twenty Grand (1931) &  

 Bold Venture (1936) 

Street Cry-IRE (by Marchiavellian, 1998) – Street Sense (2007) 

Summer Squall (by Storm Bird-CAN, 1987) – Charismatic (1999) 

Sunreigh-GB (by Sundridge-GB, 1919) – Reigh Count (1928) 

+Swaps (by Khaled-GB, 1952) – Chateaugay (1963) 

The Finn (by Odgen-GB, 1912) – Zev (1923) & Flying Ebony (1925) 

Tom Fool (by Menow, 1949) – Tim Tam (1958) 

Top Gallant-GB (by Sterling-GB, 1884) – Typhoon II (1897) 

Troubadour (by Lisbon, 1882) – Lookout (1893) 

Tudor Minstrel-GB (by Owen Tudor-GB, 1944) – Tomy Lee-GB (1959) 

+Unbridled (by Fappiano, 1987) – Grindstone (1996) 

Uncle (by Star Shoot-GB, 1905) – Old Rosebud (1914) 

Uncle Mo (by Indian Charlie, 2008) – Nyquist (2016) 

Vertex (by The Rhymer, 1954) – Lucky Debonair (1965) 

Virgil (by Vandal, 1864) – Vagrant (1876), Hindoo (1881) & Ben Ali (1886) 

What a Pleasure (by Bold Ruler, 1965) – Foolish Pleasure (1975) 

Whisk Broom II (by Broomstick, 1907) – Whiskery (1927) 

Woolsthorpe-GB (by Tibthorpe-GB, 1888) – Donau (1910) 

 

+ Sire also won Kentucky Derby 

@ Not same horse that ran in 1882 Kentucky Derby 

 

Most wins by a sire (3): 

Virgil: Vagrant (1876), Hindoo (1881) & Ben Ali (1886) 

Falsetto: Chant (1894), His Eminence (1901) & Sir Huon (1906) 

Sir Gallahad III-FR: Gallant Fox (1930), Gallahadion (1940) & Hoop Jr. (1945) 

Bull Lea: Citation (1948), Hill Gail (1952) & Iron Liege (1957) 

Into Mischief: Authentic (2020), Mandaloun (2021) & Sovereignty (2025) 

 

Most wins by a sire (2): 

King Alfonso: Fonso (1880) & Joe Cotton (1885) 

Longfellow: Leonatus (1883) & Riley (1890) 

Broomstick: Meridian (1911) & Regret (1915) 

McGee-GB: Donerail (1913) & Exterminator (1918) 

The Finn: Zev (1923) & Flying Ebony (1925) 

Black Toney: Black Gold (1924) & Brokers Tip (1933) 

St Germans-GB: Twenty Grand (1931) & Bold Venture (1936) 

Man o’ War: Clyde Van Dusen (1929) & War Admiral (1937) 

Blenheim II-GB: Whirlaway (1941) & Jet Pilot (1947) 

Bold Venture: Assault (1946) & Middleground (1950) 

Bold Bidder: Cannonade (1974) & Spectacular Bid (1979) 

Exclusive Native: Affirmed (1978) & Genuine Risk (1980) 

Halo: Sunny’s Halo (1983) & Sunday Silence (1989) 

Alydar: Alysheba (1987) & Strike the Gold (1991) 

Maria’s Mon: Monarchos (2001) & Super Saver (2010) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Derby winners who sired Derby winners (12): 

1895 winner Halma sired 1902 winner Alan-a-Dale 

1926 winner Bubbling Over sired 1932 winner Burgoo King 

1928 winner Reigh Count sired 1943 winner Count Fleet 

1930 winner Gallant Fox sired 1935 winner Omaha 

1936 winner Bold Venture sired 1946 winner Assault & 1950 winner Middleground 

1944 winner Pensive sired 1949 winner Ponder 

1943 winner Count Fleet sired 1951 winner Count Turf 

1949 winner Ponder sired 1956 winner Needles 

1954 winner Determine sired 1962 winner Decidedly 

1955 winner Swaps sired 1963 winner Chateaugay 

1977 winner Seattle Slew sired 1984 winner Swale 

1990 winner Unbridled sired 1996 winner Grindstone  

 

Derby-breeding triples (2): 

1928 winner Reigh Count sired 1943 winner Count Fleet, who sired 1951 winner 

Count Turf 

1944 winner Pensive sired 1949 winner Ponder, who sired 1956 winner Needles   

 

Oldest Derby-winning sire:  

30 years old 

Falsetto (b. 1876) when Sir Huon won the 1906 Derby 

 

Youngest Derby-winning sire: 

8 years old 

Gallant Fox (b. 1927) when Omaha won the 1935 Derby 

Pensive (b. 1941) when Ponder won the 1949 Derby 

Royal Coinage (b. 1952) when Venetian Way won the 1960 Derby 

Raise a Native (b. 1961) when Majestic Prince won the 1969 Derby 

Maria’s Mon (b. 1993) when Monarchos won the 2001 Derby  

Nyquist (b. 2008) when Uncle Mo won the 2016 Derby 

Bodemeister (b. 2009) when Always Dreaming won the 2017 Derby 

Good Magic (b. 2015) when Mage won the 2023 Derby 

 

Sires with the most progeny in a single Kentucky Derby (since 1906): 

5 - Chicle (1923) 

4 - Scat Daddy (2018) 

3 - Into Mischief (2023) 

3 - Into Mischief (2021) 

3 - Curlin (2018) 

3 - Tapit (2016) 

3 - Uncle Mo (2016) 

3 - Gone West (2002) 

3 - Cox's Ridge (1984) 

3 - Damascus (1974) 

3 - Herbager (1972) 

3 - Royal Charger (1959) 

3 - Nasrullah (1955) 

3 - Pompey (1933) 

3 - Broomstick (1927) 

3 - Ballot (1917) 

3 - McGee (1915) 

 

 


